
 
 
 

1 
 

 

                

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast 
this meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the 
public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee 
Clerk. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence/substitutions 
 

2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by Members 
 

 Report  Pages 
    
3. Y/01/17 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 

2016 
5 to 7 

    
4.  To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the 

Council’s Petition Scheme 
 

    
5.  Questions by the Public  
    

6.  Questions by Councillors  
    

7. 
 
 
 

 

Y/02/17 Draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy and 2017/18 
Budget (Executive Report X/02/17) 
 
2017/18 General Fund Budget Update (Executive Report 
X/63/16) 
 
Finance Portfolio 
(John Whitehead) 
 
Executive Committee at its meetings on 5 December 2016 and 9 
January 2017 considered papers X/63/16 and X/02/17 and agreed 
the recommendations. 
 

8 to 81 
 
 

82 to 92 

MID SUFFOLK 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 Please ask for:                                  Val Last 

 Direct Line:                           (01449) 724673 

 Fax Number:                        (01449) 724696 

 
DATE 
 
PLACE 
 
 
 
TIME 

 
Thursday 26 January 2017 
 
Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 
5.30pm 

      
 E-mail: committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk           

 
 

18 January 2017 

 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

   
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider paper Y/02/17 and 
make any comments on the Draft Joint Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and 2017/18 Budget for consideration by Executive 
Committee in February. 
 

 

 
 
 
Val Last 
Governance Support Officer  
 

 



3 
 

Members: 
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne – Chairman – Green Group  
Councillor Derek Osborne – Vice Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Conservative and Independent Group 
    
 Members   
    
Councillors: James Caston 

Elizabeth Gibson-Harries 
Lavinia Hadingham  
Lesley Mayes  
Kevin Welsby  

  

Green Group 
    
 Member   
 
 

   

Liberal Democrat Group 

 
 

 
Member 

  
 

    
Councillor Wendy Marchant   
 
 

   

Substitutes:  A substitute may be selected from any member of the same political group, 
except members of the Executive Committee 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

 
Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Vision 

 
 “We will work to ensure that the economy, environment and communities of Mid 
Suffolk continue to thrive and achieve their full potential.” 
 

 
Strategic Priorities 2016 – 2020  

 
 
1. Economy and Environment 

 
Lead and shape the local economy by promoting and helping to deliver sustainable 
economic growth which is balanced with respect for wildlife, heritage and the 
natural and built environment 
 

 

2. Housing  
  
Ensure that there are enough good quality, environmentally efficient and cost 
effective homes with the appropriate tenures and in the right locations 
 
 
3. Strong and Healthy Communities 
 
Encourage and support individuals and communities to be self-sufficient, strong, 
healthy and safe 
 

Strategic Outcomes 
 
Housing Delivery – More of the right type of homes, of the right tenure in the right place 
 
Business growth and increased productivity – Encourage development of employment 
sites and other business growth, of the right type, in the right place and encourage 
investment in infrastructure, skills and innovation in order to increase productivity 
 
Community capacity building and engagement – All communities are thriving, growing, 
healthy, active and self-sufficient 
 
An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people, doing the right things, in the 
right way, at the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 

 
 

 



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the MID SUFFOLK SCRUTINY COMMITTEE meeting held at Mid Suffolk 
District Council, Needham Market, on Thursday 1 September 2016 at 5:30pm. 
 

PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne – Chair –Green Group 
Councillor Derek Osborne – Vice-Chair – Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillors: James Caston 

Lavinia Hadingham 
Derrick Haley * 
Kevin Welsby 

 
Liberal Democrat Group  
 
Councillors: Wendy Marchant  
   
Denotes substitute *   
   
Also present:   
   
Councillors: Gerard Brewster (Economy and Stowmarket Regeneration Portfolio)  
   
In attendance: 
 
 

Assistant Director (Communities) 
Project and Research Officer (BS) 
Governance Support Officer (VL) 

 
SY08 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 Councillor Derrick Haley was substituting for Councillor Lesley Mayes.  An apology 
for absence was received from Councillor Elizabeth Gibson-Harries. 

    
SY09 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS                                      
              

Councillor Derrick Haley declared a non-pecuniary interest as the ex-Leader of 
Council, ex-Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, ex-Chairman of Executive 
Committee and Member of the Museum of East Anglian Life (MEAL) Funding 
Group. 

 
SY10 PETITIONS 
 

None received 
 
SY11 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 
 
SY12 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 

None received. 

Y/01/17 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 
SY13 MUSEUM OF EAST ANGLIAN LIFE – UPDATE ON REVIEW OIF IMPACT 
  
 Report Y/03/16                Assistant Director (Communities) 
        Project and Research Officer (BB) 
                                           

The report detailed the outcomes of the review of the social, economic and 
environmental impact of the Museum of East Anglian Life (MEAL) that was carried 
out by the Task and Finish Group on behalf of Mid Suffolk Scrutiny Committee 
(Appendix 1). 
 
Mid Suffolk Scrutiny Committee was asked to make recommendations to the 
Executive Committee regarding the impact of MEAL and the Council’s future 
support for the organisation. 
 
Members questioned the Assistant Director (Communities) regarding the impact 
research undertaken by Change Consultancy and commented: 
 

 The assessment had highlighted the benefits of MEAL to Stowmarket and 
the wider area 

 It was hoped that MEAL would take the recommendations within the report 
on board 

 The type of methodology used was good 

 The report seemed to be padded out with repetition of information 

 A cost benefit analysis was the correct process for future funding 
assessments 

 Projects should not be funded without knowing the gains 

 It would be useful for additional members of staff to have knowledge of the 
methodology used and to understand how to make a judgement call 
following analysis of the statistics 

 It might be beneficial for Officers to do the ‘leg work’ and then to employ 
independent consultant to make the judgements, particularly for major 
funding 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
That: 
 
1) Wide use of impact methodology across the Council’s functions be explored 
 
2) Expert support be commissioned to enable Officers to learn and apply the 

methodology 
 
3) Meal be encouraged to take up the recommendations within the report and 

strengthen its data collection 
 
4) The Council look flexibly at the future funding arrangements and opportunities 

for MEAL in the light of the significant return on public investment achieved by 
the organisation 

 Page 2



SY14 RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC 
 

By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION  
 
That under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act in 
the paragraphs registered against the item: 

 
Item Schedule 12a Reason 
SY15 3 

 
SY15 APPENDIX 2 TO PAPER Y/03/16 

MUSEUM OF EAST ANGLIAN LIFE (MEAL) FINANCIAL UPDATE 
  

Report X/31/15  
 
Following clarification of various points by the Assistant Director (Communities), 
Members noted the information within the report. 
    

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



8 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
From: Assistant Director - Corporate 

Resources  
 

Report Number: X/02/17 

To:  Executive Committee Date of meeting: 9 January 2017 

 
DRAFT JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2017/18 BUDGET 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To consider the draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and draft 

2017/18 Budget, covering the General Fund, Council Housing and Capital 
Investment.  
 

1.2 These reflect the challenges and opportunities facing the Council in the short and 
medium/long term, the business model that is being put in place to address these 
and an investment strategy to deliver the Council’s strategic priority outcomes as 
set out in the Joint Strategic Plan. 
 

1.3 This report sets out, therefore, how the Council intends to use its available 
resources and funding to not only achieve the agreed strategic priority outcomes 
but also realign resources to them and undertake a programme of transformational 
activities and projects over the medium term. 

 
1.4 To enable Members to consider key aspects of the 2017/18 Budgets, including 

Council Tax and Council House rent levels. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget 

proposals set out in the report be endorsed, subject to further consideration at the 
February meeting for recommendation to Council.  

 
2.2 That the final General Fund Budget for 2017/18 is based on a council tax increase 

of 5p per week for a Band D property to support the Council’s overall financial 
position, which will be considered further at the Fe
[...]
ies are outlined in the 
HRA Business Plan, which will be presented to Executive Committee in February 
2017. 

 
15.5 For example: The delivery of the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) 65 new 

affordable homes, and the acquisition of 9 affordable homes (2015/16) which will 
become new HRA assets. These new homes will deliver New Homes Bonus for the 
Council, additional rent and council tax and local businesses will benefit. All these 
factors will bring growth to our local economy.  

 
16 HRA Overall Financial and Budget Strategy (short and medium term)  
 
16.1  The Mid Suffolk HRA Business Plan faces some challenges in the short and 

medium term. These challenges were exacerbated by the proposals announced in 
the Chancellor’s July 2016 Budget: 

 The Welfare Reform and Work Bill includes a requirement of all social landlords 
to reduce their rents by 1% each year from 2016 to 2019 

 This Bill reduced the benefit cap for working age families from £23k to £20k 

 The Housing and Planning Bill includes requirements for households with an 
income higher than £30k to be charged higher rents. However in the Autumn 
Statement 2016 this amount was amended to £60k and changed it from being a 
mandatory policy to discretionary. 

 The Bill also requires councils to sell their high value council homes to fund 
Right to Buy discounts for housing association tenants. A letter from the 
Housing Minister following the Autumn Statement explained that the pilot 
scheme for housing association Right to Buy will be expanded. The 
government will fund the expanded scheme and the levy will not be brought in 
for 2017/18. Details of how the levy will be calculated are still unknown. On 
advice from the Chartered Institute of Housing, the draft budget does not 
include a figure for the levy. 

 The impact of these measures and the action required to mitigate them are 
described in section 18.4 of this report 

 

 

Page 14



18 

17  HRA Potential Resources Available for Invest
[...]
our refreshed Joint Strategic Plan 

are shaping and inform real choices about the allocation of resources and the 
structure and skills required for our Management Team. Some of the new ways 
of working will involve decisions about how our councils invest valuable 

resources (people, money and assets) in particular to aid economic growth. 
 

We are also adopting a mixed approach whereby we deliver some things directly 
but also empower communities far more to do things for themselves and 
develop solutions with others. The key to this is to engage with communities 

more and work through solutions together rather than in opposition to each 
other. 

 

34
Page 31



4 
 

We are also facing significant challenges in our role as a social housing landlord.  
We have reviewed our business model and plans during 2016/17 to ensure that 

it is fit to deliver a long-term sustainable service to some of the most vulnerable 
people in our districts. 
 

Consultations during 2016 about the 100% retention of business rates income 
from 2020 means that we will need to keep our financial strategy under constant 

review and adapt our business model to continue to respond to the challenges. 
 
Everyone we work with and for should be aware of the councils’ strategic plan 

and this strategy and that is why we are publishing it to inform our communities 
and partners of what the future holds. 

 
 
Cllr. Jennie Jenkins     Cllr. Nick Gowrley 

Leader      Leader 
Babergh District Council     Mid Suffolk District Council 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35
Page 32



5 
 

1. Summary – Key Points 
 
1.1 The way we operate, our priorities and resources are changing 

dramatically. As part of this, we have been and are developing: 

 
 A new business model to enable us to respond to changes in 

Government funding that will support the delivery of strategic priority 
outcomes and medium term financial sustainability 

 An investment strategy that maxim
[...]
eparate from the 

core functions of the Councils.  The holding company will be structured in 
such a way that should further opportunities arise, this will be a suitable 

vehicle to deliver other commercial areas. This MTFS therefore relies far 
more on commercial behaviours being adopted in a number of areas of 
the Councils’ business. 

 

Considering new funding models (e.g. acting as an investor) 

 
Both Councils have a long tradition of investing in their communities and 

look to continue to do so, to support the delivery of their shared strategic 
priorities, and in particular to aid economic growth across the two 

districts. Both have invested in opportunities during 2016/17 to promote 
housing and economic growth. 

 

Having limited capital and revenue reserves and facing increased pressure 
on external funding, the Councils’ focus is now on the use of prudential 

borrowing to secure a rate of return whilst also delivering the strategic 
priorities.  The use of borrowing is both flexible and relatively 
straightforward. 

 
The Councils have adopted an asset and investment strategy utilising the 

prudential borrowing facility available to them.  The return on this 
investment will begin during 2017/18. 

 

Encouraging the use of digital interaction and 
transforming our approach to customer access 

 
The traditional model of public sector service delivery is obsolete. The 

Joint Strategic Plan recognises this and contains a commitment to deliver 
more efficient Public Access arrangements. The aim of the Public Access 

Strategy is to support us to deliver these outcomes in the Joint Strategic 
Plan and to become enabled, efficient, flexible, agile, innovative, 

48
Page 45



18 
 

collaborative and accessible. It takes a whole system approach and 
supports collaborative work with partners in order to enable communities 

to do more for themselves, generating less demand on public services. 
Together with developing self-service options this will mean we can focus 
more attention on those that really need our help. 

 
The Joint Strategic Plan sets out a new understanding of our purpose in 

the community, of how and where we can add most value.  
 
Our proposed Public Access Strategy builds from this and from an 

understanding that our purpose is to: 
 

a) Support individuals and communities to become self-serving 
wherever possible 

b) Better target our resources by providing tailored support to people 

that need it and not to those that don’t 
c) Be consistently easy to do business with looking to make it easier 

still. 
The diagram below illustrates the proposed operating model. 
Public Access – What it will look like 

 

 
 

 
We know that there will always be some customers who need to speak to 

us because of the nature of their needs, so they will always be able to 
reach us in the traditional way. Our goal, though, is to design our services 
for those people who wish to and can do their business with us digitally. 

 
Redesigning our services and customer access is a significant and 

ambitious programme of work for both Councils that will serve as a 
catalyst to drive wider organisational change. To assist us with this, we 
have and will bring in additional expertise and capacity, as we do not 

underestimate the scale of this change.  
 

49
Page 46



19 
 

Taking advantage of new forms of local government finance (e.g. New 
Homes Bonus, Business Rates Retention) 

 

These new forms of local government finance have now become the key 

sources of income for councils.  As we move closer to 100% retention of 
business rates income from 2020 this source of funding will become even 

more important.   
 
The Councils will therefore take the opportunity to grow our own funding 

through a strong, and growing, local economy alongside the skills, 
housing and infrastructure to sustain it.  This will also be supported by the 

wider work across Suffolk and some bordering councils, which may res
[...]

threaten to make finding the 70% match funding for Right to Buy receipts 

53
Page 50



23 
 

unsustainable; although the change in policy of mandatory charging 

higher rents for tenants with higher incomes has reduced the potential 

increase in Right to Buy sales.  

5.16 Currently, the estimated funds to support our Housing Investment 

Strategy are: 
 Borrowing headroom within the Government’s overall debt cap, which 

is higher for Babergh than Mid Suffolk (in 2016/17 Babergh £13.1m; 
Mid Suffolk £4.1m).  

 Surplus annual funds from the HRA for investment in new and existing 

homes due to the new self-financing freedoms given to councils. 
 

5.17 The forecast position on available investment funds (over the next 4 
years) relating to the above is summarised below: 

Year Babergh 
£m 

Mid Suffolk 
£m 

2017/18 14.3 4.1 

2018/19 15.6 4.0 

2019/20 16.9 4.4 

2020/21 18.1 4.8 

 

5.18 Appendix B sets out further details of the current HRA Business Plan, with 

detailed figures for the next 5 years and summarised forecasts over the 
following 10 years. 

Links to Our Overall Delivery Plans 

 
5.19 We have developed an ambitious set of projects and an overall delivery 

plan to reflect our strategic priorities, investment and funding strategies. 
Some examples of the projects that link to Joint Strategic Plan and MTFS 
are provided below:  

 
 Providing new homes, including delivering outcomes on strategic sites 

 Regenerate the market town centres 

 Review of grant funding to support building capacity in the community 

 The decision has been made about the future location of the Councils’ 
accommodation 

 Investment in IT to drive efficiencies and support new ways of working 

 Leisure Strategy 

 Public Realm Review 

 

 

 

 

 

 

54
Page 51



24 
 

6. Summary of our financial positions 
 

Revenue Budget Strategy  
 

6.1 The approach taken to financial management over the period of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) seeks to achiev
[...]
wards (393) (393)

TOTAL GENERAL FUND RESERVES (10,250) (2,726) 1,113 (11,863)

Estimated 

Balance

31 Mar 2017

£'000

2017/18 Estimated 

Balance 

31 Mar 2018

£'000

Mid Suffolk District Council 
Budget Book 2015/16 
Mid Suffolk District Council 
Budget Book 2017/18 

Page 14

81
Page 78



82 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
From: Assistant Director, Corporate 

Resources  
 

Report Number: X/63/16 

To: Executive Committee  Date of meeting: 5 December 2016 

 
2017/18 General Fund Budget Update 

  
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report provides an update on the work that has been undertaken so far on the 

2017/18 General Fund budget, explains the budget process and the approach 
taken, and models different variables that will impact on the budget shortfall or 
surplus across the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) period.    
 

1.2 To enable Members to consider the impact that key aspects will have on the 
2017/18 Budget, including Council Tax Base, Council Tax and the New Homes 
Bonus. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the progress on developing the General Fund budget for the period 2017/18 

to 2020/21 be noted. 
 

 
3. Financial Implications  

 
3.1 These are detailed in the report.  

 
4. Legal Implications 

4.1 These are detailed in the report 

5. Risk Management 
 

5.1 This report is most closely linked with the following Significant Risk:- 5f – Failure of 
the Councils to become financially sustainable in response to funding changes.  
Other key risks are outlined below:- 
 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

5.2 Failure to plan and 
identify options to meet 
the medium term budget 
gap and savings or 
additional income not 
being realised. 

5.3 2 - Unlikely 5.4 3 - Bad Clear priority outcomes 
and robust business 
cases for investment plus 
use of the Transformation 
Fund to support the 
MTFS and an Investment 
Strategy.   

Page 79



83 
 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Failu
[...]
or local government as part of its deficit reduction strategy and increasingly 
incentivising funding to councils to deliver local economic and housing growth and 
to facilitate the development of strong, safe, healthy and self-sufficient 
communities.  This is continuing, with the move to 100% retention of Business rates 
income in 2020, so encouraging and supporting both business and housing growth 
is essential to the financial future of the Council. 

 

Page 80



84 
 

10.2 The Council recognised the changing funding landscape, the challenges and 
opportunities this creates and has developed a Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) that responds to this challenge.  The budget process supports the direction 
of travel of the councils in developing the business model to respond to the financial 
challenges. 

 
10.3 The strategic response to those challenges, to ensure long term financial 

sustainability, is set out in six key actions: 
 

(a) Aligning resources to the councils’ refreshed strategic plan and essential 
services. 

(b) Continuation of the shared service agenda, collaboration with others and 
transformation of service delivery. 

(c) Behaving more commercially and generating additional income. 

(d) Considering new funding models (e.g. acting as an investor). 

(e) Encouraging the use of digital interaction and transforming our approach to 
customer access. 

(f) Taking advantage of new forms of local government finance (e.g. new homes 
bonus, business rates retention). 

  
 The actions that have been taken under the strategy mean that the Council is in a 

better position to withstand the reduction in government grant and achieve a 
balanced budget in 2017/18. 

 
11. Financial Position – General Fund 

11.1 Funding arrangements for councils have changed significantly with the Revenue 
Support Grant decreasing from £918k in 2016/17 to an estimated £371k in 2017/18, 
a 60% reduction with a further reduction to £36k in 2018/19, followed by a tariff 
payable to central government of £337k in 2019/20.  

11.2 In order to receive certainty over the settlement numbers for the next three years 
from central government, district councils were required to submit an efficiency 
plan. Mid Suffolk District Council took advantage of gaining certainty for the next 
three years by submitting the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Joint Strategic 
Plan by way of demonstrating that the Council has an efficiency plan. 

11.3 With this in mind Councils are becoming reliant on Business Rates income and 
‘incentivised’ funding such as the New Homes Bonus. Business rates and new 
homes growth will, therefore, be the main sources of income (plus other income 
generated locally) if we are to achieve a sustainable Budget in the years ahead.  

11.3 It must be emphasised that the total estimated core funding for next year and future 
years is not a fixed guaranteed amount as it is now dependent on variations in 
business rates income. This is carefully monitored and the volatility and risks, for 
example the level of appeals, will affect the amount of income received. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



85 
 

12. Budget Process 

12.1 In order to address the budget gap, both in the short and medium term the budget 
process for 2017/18 has involved several strands of work with the focus on 
maximising our income streams, continuing to make efficiencies and productivity 
savings and using new ways of working to work as cost effectively as possible. 

12.2 The Finance and Human Resources Business Partners have done a great deal of 
work with Corporate Managers reviewing the salary budgets. At the time of writing 
this report this work was not quite complete therefore the salaries figures included 
are based on the 2016/17 budget increased for the pension fund deficit, and 
increments, however the numbers will be updated for the draft budget report that 
will be presented to this committee in January. 

12.3 The Corporate Manager for Finance and
[...]
  36               -             

Introduction of government tariff for Business Rates -                  -                337            -             

Business Rates inc removal of pooling benefit 38               -                -                  -             

Funding changes 583             313          119            (201)      

Annual Budget (surplus)/deficit (1,068)        624          687            123       

Total 4 year (surplus)/deficit

Position for the Best Case

Funding changes

Movement in Reserves 73               97            76               (16)        

Increase to Taxbase 1.5% (45)              (88)           (92)             (96)        

Increase to council tax £5 (178)            (181)         (183)           (186)      

Increase to Rural Services Support Grant 83               80            (80)             -             

Business Rates -                  (63)           (70)             -             

Reduction to RSG 548             374          36               -             

Introduction of government tariff for Business Rates -                  -                337            -             

Business Rates inc removal of pooling benefit 38               -                -                  -             

Funding changes 519             219          25               (298)      

Annual Budget (surplus)/deficit (1,132)        530          593            26          

Total 4 year (surplus)/deficit

884                                                                          

367                                                                          

18                                                                            

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2016
	7 Draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy and 2017/18 Budget (Executive Report X/02/17) - 2017/18 General Fund Budget Update (Executive Report X/63/16)
	Y-02-17 Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the MID SUFFOLK SCRUTINY COMMITTEE meeting held at Mid Suffolk 
District Council, Needham Market, on Thursday 26 January at 5:30pm. 
 

PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne – Chair –Green Group 
Councillor Derek Osborne – Vice-Chair – Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillors: James Caston 

Lavinia Hadingham 
Lesley Mayes  
Kevin Welsby 
 

 
Liberal Democrat Group  
 
Councillors: Wendy Marchant  
   
Denotes substitute *   
   
Also present:   
   
Councillors: Paul Ekpenyoung 

John Levantis 
John Whitehead 

 

   
In attendance: 
 
 

Assistant Director – Corporate Resources (KS) 
Corporate Manager – Finance (ME) 
Project and Research Officer (BS) 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services (EY) 
Governance Support Officer (HH) 
 

 
SY16 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 An apology was received from Councillor Elizabeth Gibson-Harries. 
    
SY17 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
SY18 TO CONFRIM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 
  
 Report Y/01/17               
         

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  

   

Y/03/17 



                           
SY19 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 
 
SY20 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 

None received. 
 

SY21   DRAFT JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2017/18 BUDGET 
(EXECUTIVE REPORT X/02/17) 

  
 2017/18 GENERAL FUND BUDGET UPDATE (EXECUTIVE REPORT X/63/16) 
 
 Report Y/02/27                 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (CORPORATE RESOURCES) 
 

Members were asked to consider the draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and 2017/18 Budget, covering the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and capital programme.  Members were advised that the Committee would meet on 
15 March 2017 to consider the HRA 30 year Business Plan in detail before it was 
presented to Executive Committee in April. 

 
 The current draft Budget Report had been presented to the Executive Committee on 

9 January 2017 and would be presented again at the Executive Committee on 6 
February 2017. 

 
 The Assistant Director - Corporate Resources, clarified that two Draft Budget 

Reports were included in the meeting papers; December 2016 and January 2017, 
the second of which being the current Draft Budget. 
 
It was reported that notification of the Council Tax Reduction Support grant had been 
received and the figures in Appendix A and B would be increased by £22,000.  
 

 Questions were raised by Members and responded to by the Officers, and the 
following points were made: 

 

 Page 9, paragraph 2.7, the increase in the Sheltered Housing service 
charges would change to a maximum of £4 per week and this would 
reduce the subsidy from the general needs housing. The Councils’ service 
charges would still be lower than other Housing Associations’ charges. 

 Page 8, paragraph 2.4, It was recommended that this increase is not 
introduced as any funds generated  would  be retained by the 
Government, it would create an administrative burden and an increase in 
rent for these tenants could result in an increase in Right to Buy 
purchases.  

 Page 26, Appendix A, line 9 and 10, the Corporate Manager - Finance, 
would report back to members regarding the Capital Charges and 
Investment Income and Transfer to Reserves. 

 The Recycling Credits figure was confirmed as £250,000.  Suffolk County 
Council was seeking savings on recycling credit budgets and negotiations 
with the County Council had secured continued funding for three years.  



 Members asked whether the pension fund deficit would be £0 after three 
years and whether reserves could be used to clear the deficit. The 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources confirmed that in three years’ 
time the position would be re-assessed and advised against a lump sum 
payment to reduce the deficit in accordance with advice from the actuary.  

 A small increase had been built in to the budget for Business Rates, 
however it was difficult to predict what figures will be. The first significant 
change in relation to 100% retention of business rates would be seen in 
2020/21.  

 The move to Endeavour House was taken into consideration in the draft 
Budget in so far as the figures that were reported to Council when the 
decision was taken.  The impact of the redevelopment of the two Council 
sites, including possible security costs while the buildings were 
unoccupied, would be included in a report to Members later in the year. 

 It was confirmed that the Member locality fund and the community capacity 
building budget were the same thing.  

 Members asked for details of the plans for spending the Transformation 
Fund. It was confirmed that the Strategic Leadership Team would be 
reviewing the resources needed to support the delivery of the Joint 
Strategic Plan. The level of funding to the Transformation Fund had 
primarily been as a result of income from New Homes Bonus, however, as 
the changes to how this funding is allocated to authorities, the 
Transformation Fund would eventually be reduced.  

 It was confirmed that the Carbon Reduction funding of £50,000 covered 
capital costs including the purchase of equipment.  

 
Members requested that Officers clarified the differences in the funding gap between 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Council in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
before the Executive Committee meeting on the 6 February 2017. 
 
Members expressed appreciation for the changes to the budgeting process, 
particularly the earlier start of the process and for the inclusion of the full Budget 
Book in the meeting papers.  

  
 The Assistant Director – Corporate Resources enquired whether the Committee 

Members would allow a paragraph to be included the Agenda for the Executive 
Committee, showing their endorsement of the draft Budget Report. Members agreed 
to the Chairman working with the Assistant Director to agree the wording. 
 
The business of the meeting concluded at 18:10. 

 
  

 
 

 
…………………………………… 

Chairman 
 

 
 

 
 


